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October 25, 1999
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Mr, Jeff Christoff

Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle

Concord, California 94518

Quarterly Report

July 1, 1999 through September 30, 1999
Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring
Blue Print Service Facility

1700 Jefferson Street

Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) presents this quarterly status report of the groundwater momitoring
wells and treatment system at the Blue Print Service facility at 1700 Jefferson Street, Oakland, California.
This report covers the period of July 1, 1999 through September 30, 1999 and was prepared to satisfy
quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(Alameda County). The report also satisfies the reporting requirements of the East Bay Municipal Utilities
District (EBMUD) for treatment system discharge to the sanitary sewer. This monitoring report includes
the use of purge and non-purge techniques during well monitoring.

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987. A preliminary
investigation indicated a release of fuel into the soil and groundwater. Three groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed on the property to evaluate the distribution of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater and to determine the direction of groundwater flow. Monitoring
of these wells revealed free phase gasoline floating on the surface of the groundwater in MW-1. Initial
groundwater level measurements indicated that local groundwater flows is in a north to northwest direction.

Engineering and .
Environmental Sanacas 383 - 4th Street, 3rd Floor, Cakland, CA 84607 510/451-1001 Fax 510/451-3165
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In November 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate the construction of the present
structures and in January 1988, two additional wells (MW-1A and MW-4) were installed at the facility as
groundwater extraction wells. HLA also installed one downgradient monitoring well (MW-5) in

August 1938 and an upgradient well, MW-6, in April 1996 to improve our understanding of groundwater
flow at the site. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown on Plate 1.

In 1992 a groundwater extraction system was constructed at the site to remove free phase product from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-1A and MW-4 and passed through an oil-
water separator that removed the free phase gasoline. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon
bioreactor tank for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the
groundwater within the bioreactor to facilitate microbial growth. The treated water from the bioreactor
was pumped in batches of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon (GAC)
vessels before being discharged to the sanitary sewer. The three-phase treatment system has processed
approximately 1,384,290 gallons of groundwater and discharged the treated effluent to the sanitary sewer.
An estimated 5,062 pounds of free-phase gasoline have been recovered. The discharge of the treated

- groundwater to the sanitary sewer is authorized under the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit (Account

No. 500-68191).
TREATMENT SYSTEM STATUS

During the third quarter of 1999, the treatment system was not operational and groundwater was not
extracted or discharged. HLA is modifying the remediation technique from a pump and treat gronndwater
treatment system to an insitu treatment technique by placement of Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORC) in
the wells. ORC is manufactured and distributed by Regenisis, Inc.; its purpose is to raise the concentration
of dissolved oxygen in the groundwater and thereby stimulate the naturally occurring biodegradation of the
petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater.

Approximately 2,000 gallons of treated groundwater remain in the treatment system. HLA expects to
discharge of this water during the next quarterly reporting period.

TREATMENT SYSTEM SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Because the system was not operational, HLA did not collect samples from the two extraction wells, the
separator effluent, the bioreactor effluent or the treatment system effluent during this quarter. Two system
effluent samples will be collected during the next quarter, one prior to beginning discharge of the remaining
water and one during the discharge of the final 500 gallons.

N




October 25, 1999 Harding Lawson Associates

46559 1

Mz, Jeff Christoff

Blue Print Service Company
Page 3

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On September 23, 1999, HLA issued a Groundwater Monitoring Plan to the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (County), in order to initiate insitu-bioremediation (Appendix A). This plan
outlined sampling of the wells using the guidelines presented in Non-Purge Approach for Sampling
Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE as published by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) in January 31, 1997. The plan included using both the purge and
non-purge methods in this quarter’s sample event. Future sampling will be conducted by the non-purge
technique. HLA implemented the Groundwater Monitoring Plan on September 29, 1999 after receiving
approval from the Alameda County on September 28, 1999 (Appendix B).

On September 29, 1999, HLA measured the water levels in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6. HLA
collected purge samples and non-purge samples at ¢ach of these four monitoring wells for baseline
comparative analysis. HLA used the following two sampling procedures during our fieldwork.

Non-Purge Method

After measuring the depth to groundwater in each well, HLA inserted into the well a length of Teflon
tubing equal to the total depth of the well to be left in the well for future sampling. To collect the sample
groundwater samples, HLA raised the tubing until the end was 2 to 4 feet below the groundwater surface
and then connected the tubing to a peristaltic pump. After removing the approximate volume of
groundwater equal to the volume of the Teflon tubing, HLA collected a sample for conductivity, pH,
dissolved oxygen (DO), and temperature measurements. After these groundwater parameters were
measured, HLA pumped the groundwater directly into containers provided by the laboratory, which were
then stored in a cooler with ice. The initial DO measurements are included in Table 1.

Purge Method

HLA performed the Purge Method after completing the non-purge sampling. We removed a minimum of
three well casing volumes of groundwater with a PVC bailer. HLA cleaned the bailer in a non-phosphate
cleaning solution and rinsed the batler first in tap water, then in distilled water before use in each well.
Conductivity, pH, temperature and DO of the extracted groundwater were monitored during purging.
Sampling was not performed until the aforementioned groundwater parameter measurements had stabilized.
Water samples were collected using a disposable Teflon bailer and preserved in laboratory-provided sterile
containers and them placed in a cooler with ice. We transferred the purged groundwater from the
monitoring wells to the bioreactor for treatment prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under EBMUD
Permit Number 500-68191. The purged water was not discharged during this reporting period.
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The groundwater samples from both the Non-Purge Method and the Purge Method were submitted to
California Laboratory Services of Rancho Cordova, California under chain-of-custody protocol. Samples
collected by the non-purge method were designated with an “A” prefix (MW-1A) and the purge samples

~were designated with a “B” prefix (MW-1B). The groundwater samples were analyzed using the following

methods:
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified

= Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl t-butyl ether(MTBE) in accordance
with EPA Method 8020

The laboratory reports are presented in Appendix C.
OXYGEN RELEASING COMPOUND

Upon completion of the groundwater sampling, HLA placed ORC in selected wells to enhance ’
insitu-bioremediation. Increased concentrations of DO should stimulate the native microbial organisms to

oxidize the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater. The ORC is contained in socks that are hung in

the groundwater across the well’s screened interval. HLA removed the extraction pumps from wells MW-

1A and MW-4 and hung the ORC socks in wells MW1A, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. Five socks were
placed in each well.

DISCUSSION

HLA’s groundwater measurements indicated lower groundwater levels in comparisen to last quarter’s
measurements; the decrease ranged from 0.38 at MW-5 to 0.46 at MW-6. Groundwater level
measurements indicated a depression in the water table at MW-1, however, this may be due to the removal
to the two groundwater extraction pumps from the adjacent wells, MW-1A and MW-4, during groundwater
level measurements. Using the groundwater elevations from MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6, HLA calculated

that the groundwater gradient at approximately 0.0036 toward the northwest. Plate 1 shows the
groundwater elevations at the wells.

Table 2 contains the compilation of historical groundwater sample results by the purge method. Table 3
provides a comparison of the non-purge and purge sample results from this sample event. Plate 2 presents
the sample results from the non-purge method. A comparison of the results from the purge and non-purge
methods for this quarter indicates that slightly higher concentrations are associated with the purge method.
Comparison of this quarter’s results with past results indicate an increase in TPHg and BTEX
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concentrations within the groundwater, probably due to the fact that the treatment system was not operating
this quarter. HLA expects that the addition of the ORC socks will create an environment favorable to
increased microbiological activity, causing the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to decrease next
quarter. The groundwater sample from the offsite well MW-6 did not contain any detectable
concentrations of TPHg or BTEX

MTBE was detected in MW-3 at concentrations of 10 and 14 pg/ and not detected in any of the other
wells. The detection limit for the MTBE analysis was elevated in the samples from MW-1 (250 pg/1) and
MW-5 (100 ug/T) due to petroleum hydrocarbon interference. Analysis of a free-phase product sample
collected from the oil-water separator in 1997 did not detect any MTBE; however, analysis of petroleum
contaminated groundwater in by EPA Test Method 8020 may result in false positive detections of MTBE.
HLA did not confirm the MTBE detections by EPA Test method 8260.

The DO concentration of the groundwater in the wells measured prior to purging ranged from 0.4 mg/l in
MW-5 to 2.9 mg/l in MW-3,

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

.Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater did not change significantly from previous

sample events. Our comparison between the Non-Purge Method and the Purge Method for this first quarter
indicates that the Non-Purge method tends to yield slightly lower detected concentrations. HLA intends to
use this data as a baseline comparative analysis for future sampling. We will use the Non-Purge Method
for future groundwater monitoring of this site, but we will use both the Non-Purge and the Purge Methods
for the final confirmation sampling event in support of our request for closure.

HLA will meniter DO and dissolved TPHg and BTEX concentrations in the wells to evaluated the need for
ORC sock replacement.

HLA recommends that Blue Print Services send a copy of this report to the following addresses:

Mr. Don Hwang Ms. Trish Maguire

Alameda County East Bay Municipal Utility District
Environmental Health Services P.0. Box 24055

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Oakland, California, 94623-1055

Alameda, Califomnia, 94502-6577

™
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‘While under contract to BPS, HLA will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by Alameda County. Any treatment system discharge will be reported to EBMUD as
required. The next groundwater sampling will be performed during the fourth quarter of 1999 and
monitoring of the system effluent will continue to be performed as required by the EBMUD permit.

If you have any questions, please contact James McCarty at (510) 628-3220.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

James G. McCarty
Project Engi

Geotechnical Engineer
SJO/IGM/HDL/miwi037436L
5 copies submitted

Attachments:  Table 1 - Dissolved Oxygen Results
: Table 2 ~ Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results (Historical)
Table 3 - Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results _
Plate 1 - Groundwater Surface Elevations, September 29, 1999
Plate 2 - TPHg and BTEX Concentrations, September 29, 1999
Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Appendix B - Alameda County Health Care Services Approval of Groundwater
Monitoring Plan
Appendix C- Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
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Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Results

Blue Print Service Facility
1700 Jofferson Street
Oakland, California
Date ‘MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 29 1.7 0.4 18

All concentrations presented in milligrams per liter (mg/L)

Harding Lawson Associates
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Table 3. City Blue Groundwater Monitoring Anatytical Resuits
Collected September 29, 1999
Blue Print Service Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, California

Non-Purge Method ‘F'urge Method

Sample ID units MW-1 A MW-3 A MW-5 A MW-8 A MW-1 B MW-3 B MW-58 MW-6 B
TPHg mg/l 14 4.1 10 ND<0.5 21 5.0 11 ND<0.5
Benzene pol 6,200 180 14,000 ND<0.3 9,200 120 8,600 ND<0.3
Toluene pofl 5,900 340 470 ND<0.3 10,000 340 710 ND<0.3
Ethylbenzene | po/l 620 130 1,100 ND<0.3 1,200 230 1,100 ND<0.3
Total Xylenes poht 3,500 580 600 ND<0.6 5,500 1,300 1,100 ND<0.6
MTBE po/l ND<250 14 ND<100 ND<1.0 ND<250 10 ND<100 ND<1.0

46559/037426|
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September 23, 1999

Alameda County Euvuonmental Health Services
1131 Harbor by Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Blue Print Services Facility
17" Street and Jefferson Street
Oakland California

"9
W W

~

Dear Mr. Wayre: R

" As stated in our letter dated August 17, 1999, HLA plans to begin insitu-bioremediation at the Blue Print -~
Services site in Oakland, California. HLA will place an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC), . '
manufactured and sold by Regenesis, Inc. in selected wells to enhance ipsitu-bioremediation. The QRC

will be contained in socks that will be hung in the groundwater across the wells” screeped intervals. The

ORC socks will be placed in wells MW-1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 (Plate 1). Tn order to monitor
groundwater conditions without the direct influence of ORC, the socks will be removed from wells MW-3
and MW-5 two weeks prior to sampling. Groundwater samples from MW-1A and MW-4 are not needed
becausegmmdwa:ersampledatMWlmmonnorgrmndwaterqualnymthlsm Thefollowmglsa
description of the groundwater sampling procedures to be followed. “

HLA plans to use the non-purge approachforﬁxmre sampling at this site as published by the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on Jamuary 31,1999, (see attachment). On the first
quarter of implementation of this plan, HLA will collect purge samples and non-purge samples for a
baseline comparative analysis.

Prior to the purging or sampling of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6, the distance
from the top of the well casing to groundwater in the well will be measured with an electric water level
indicator. Depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot.

Engineering ang )
Environmental 3araces 383 - 4th Street. 3rd Flogr. Qakland, CA 94EQ7 310/451-1C07 Fax 510/451-3165

[
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Non-Purge Method

Groundwater samples will be collected through dedicated Teflon tubing using a peristaltic pump. - This
tubing will be inserted into the weil immediately prior to sampling during the first sampling eveat. In
order to collect a sample, the tubing will be pulled up till the end is at a depth of 2 to 4 feet below the
groundwater surface. The tubing will be connected to the peristaltic pump and after removal of
approximately a volume of groundwater equal to the length of the Teflon tubing, a sample will be
collected for a conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), and temperature measurements and a
groundwater sample for chemical analysis. This sample will be taken prior to using the purge method in
the first sample event. '

Purge Method

During the first sample event, the monitoring wells will be purged by removing a minimum of three well
casing volumes of groundwater with a submersible pump or PVC bailer. Before each use, the pump or
bailer will be decontaminated in a non-phosphate cleaning solution and rinsed first in tap water, then in
distilled water. Conductivity, pH, and temperature of the extracted groundwater will be monitored during
purging. Sampling will not take place until the aforementioned groundwater parameter measurements
have stabilized. Purged groundwater from the monitoring wells will be treated by the onsite groundwater
treatment system before discharge to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Water District Permit
Number 500-68191. Water samples from MW-1, MW-3, MW-3, and MW-6 will be collected using a
disposable Teflon bailer. After the first quarter implementation of this plan, the purge method of
sampling will no longer be used.

The groundwater samples preserved in laboratory-provided sterile containers and placed in a cooler with
ice packs and for submittal to a California certified analytical laboratory under chain of custody protocol.
The groundwater samples will be analyzed using the following methods:

Total petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl t-butyl ether in accordance with EPA
Method 8020

In monitoring events after the initial sampling, where the ORC socks are removed from the well two
weeks prior to sampling, the ORC socks will be replaced in the wells following collection of the
groundwater samples. DO measurements as well as chemical results will be used to determine the
replacement rate of the ORC socks.

fr
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HLA anticipates performing the next groundwater monitaring on or about September 28, 1999 and then
placing the ORC socks in the wells following the collection of the groundwater samples. HLA will

mntnuchmsuequaﬂmiymonﬂomgwpommommﬂmfthemdoﬂheq\mtwlypmod. DO
measurements will be reported along with the resulis of chemical analyses.

We trust this letter provides information required at this time. Please call if you have questions or
additional information is required. We would appreciate a letter of approval documenting your
acceptance of this plan.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
M
ames McCarty
Project Engineer

" jgm/ 46559/gwplan

1 copies submitted
Attachments:
Plate 1 - Site Map

Utilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling ofMomtormg Wells ImpactedbyPetro!wm
Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE

M. Jeff Christoff

Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle

Concord, California 94518
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To: Interested Parties January 31, 1997
File: 1123.64

SURJECT: Utilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of
Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petrolenm Hydrocarbons,
BTEX, and MTBE

REFERENCE: "The California Groundwater Purging Study for
Petroleum Hydrocarbons®, Report for Western States
Petroleum Association by SECOR International
Incorporated, Dated October 28, 1996

Finding and Recommendation

The WSPA study concludes that selection of a non-purge sampling methodology will “
not affect the overall variability of analytic data, and will provide a comparable, and in

many cases, conservative estimate of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. Based - -
upon our review of the study, we conclude that for monitoring wells at fuel UST sites

purging is not required providing the conditions we have outlined below are met. Our
rationale is provided below. -

Rationale

Since the release of the Western States Petroleum Association (WSPA) study on the
effects of purging or not purging gasoline impacted monitoring wells prior to sampling
there have been questions posed as to the validity and applicability of the study. Board
staff acimowledge the concems of some towards the possible bias in the study because
of variations in data quality due to differing purging and sampling techniques utilized in
the study, the lack of specific well design information or water quality parameter
information, and the questions of statistical bias introduced into the study by the
inclusion of non-detect data. However, we believe that these concemns are mitigated by
the overall environmental and economic benefits discussed below.

Section 13267 (b) of the Water Code states that for technical or monitoring program
reports the board may specify that ... "The burden, including costs, of these reports
shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be
obtained from the reports®. From an environmental perspective, there is an advantage
in reducing the environmental burden by virtue of reducing the volumes of purge water

Cur nussion 15 1o preserve and enhance the quality of Califorma’s water resources, and
ensure thewr proper allocanon and efficient use for the benefit of present and furure generanans.
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for treatment and disposal, which in turn reduces secondary impacts to air and water
quality from waste handling, transport, and treatment of the purge water. In

addition, there is a positive cost savings and, consequently, a potential savings to the
State's limited Clean Up Fund resources. We therefore believe that this approach is
consistent with Section 13267.

'We recognize at least one chsadvantage from not purging is that, if true, higher analytic
readings from non-purged samples may result in unnecessarily prolonging remediation
and monitoring. In the worst case, some minor changes in water quality may be missed
on a timely basis, such as those due to changes resulting from utilizing effective

remediation techniques or, conversely, missing the detection of a new release from on
or off site. Also, if further refinement of the WSPA study provides new information in
conflict to the present study, we are prepared to modify our requirements accordingly.

Conditions on Using the Non-Purging Approach

In consideration of the above, we will now require the following for any Responsible
Party or consultant proposing to utilize the non-purging approach:

1.  The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where .. . -
groundwater has been impacted by Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and___ L

MTBE.
2.  Non-purge sampling shali be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3.  The monitoring well shail be properly permitted, constructed (in this
case, screened across the water table), and developed.

4. 'Thcwcllisnotpresenﬂyinuseforgmundmorsoﬂmm
5. The well does not have free product. -

6.  For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the
first round of groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with
both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and sampling method
used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and
sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved
oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or
not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our
requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

Our mission 15 1o preserve and enhance the guality of Califorma’s water resources, and
ensure therr proper allocanon and gfficient use for the benefit of preseni and future generanons.
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7. Eﬁsﬁ{lgwenswhichhaveak&dybemmuﬁnelypurgedinprevious
samphng_cventsimmediatetobdngsw&tchzdtoanon—pmgingmodedo
niot require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.

8.  Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate
regulatory oversight agency.

9.  Should a Responsible Party request site closure where the non-purged
approach has been used, the final confirmation sampling event shall
incinde both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed
upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency. |

Pﬂorwimphmmﬁngﬂlem?-pmgeappmach,meappmpﬂmmgulameversight
agqncyshaﬂbcwntac&d,wﬂaninformaﬁoncopytot!ﬁsofﬁce. Please call Joha
mm-ZSG-OSOS)orme(510-286-0304)ifyouhaveanyquaﬁonsregarding

o

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen I Morse, P.E.
Chief, :
Toxics Cleanup Division

cc:  SWRCB - CWP (Alan Patton and Dave Deaner)
Regional Boards 1,3-9 UST Program Managers
RWQCB Region 2 UST Staff
USEPA, Region 9 (Matt Small)
Region 2 Local Agency UST Managers

Note: A synopsis of the WSPA Report including information on how to obtain the
complete report may be found on the Internet at
http://www,secor.com/purge.html

S
Recycled Poper Our mizsion i3 10 prezerve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
snsure theyr proper ailocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generanons.
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APPENDIX B

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES APPROVAL OF
GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN




ALAMEDA COUNTY
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- {510) 567-6700

% (510) 337-8335 (FAX)

September 28, 1999

Jeff Christoff
- Blue Print Service Co.
1057 Shary Circle
~ Concord, CA 94518

Re:  Blue Print Service Co., 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612,
Stid 4148

Dear Mr. Christoff: : %

This office has received the ORC calculation sheet and the “Groundwater
Monitoring Plan” addendums to “Enhanced Insitu-Bioremediation and
Groundwater Monitoring Procedures, ...46559.1, Harding Lawson
Associates, August 17, 1999”. The procedures with the addendums is
accepted.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.
.. Sincerely,

Don Hwang

| %azardous Materials Specialist
9 -
C:  Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, Engineering and
Environmental Services, 383 4™ St., 3 Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
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APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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CLS Labs

Harding Lawson Associates 10712799

!nginsoring and Environmental o -
4th Street, Third Ploor . e T T

Oakland, CA 94607 ' -

Attention: Jim McCarty S
Reference: Analytical Results . -

Project Name: City Blue GW Meonitoring - CLS ID No.: R4902
Project No.: 46559-1 L CLS Job No.: 824902
Date Received: 09/30/99 s e e
Chain Of Custody: 2371

The following analyses were performed on the above referenced project:

No. of Turnaround
Samples Time Analysis Description
8 10 Days TPH as Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE

These samples were received by CLS Labs in a chilled, intact state and
accompanied by a valid chain of custody document.

Calibrations for analytical testing have been performed in accordance to and
pass the EPA’‘s criteria for acceptability.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide
additional assistance. .

'Sincerely, :jP//

James Liang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (316) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510
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CLS Labs

Analysis Report: BEPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE

Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

ND = Not detected at or above indicated'Reporting Limit - -

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditacion/Registracion Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancha Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) §38-4510

Client: Harding Lawson Assoclatas - Project No.: 46559-1 - - -
Engineerirng and Environmental . Coptact: Jim MecCarty
383 4th Streat, Third ?lnor -~-* Phope: (510}451-1001
Oakland CA 94607 : SR R
Lab Coptact: James Liang
Project: City Blue Gw Monitoring Lab YD No.: R4902-1A -
Job No.: 824902
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 COC Log No.: 2371 -
Date Received: 09/30/9% Batch No.: 26735
Date Extracted: W/A .- 7 Instrument ID: GC018
Date Apalyzed: 10/01/99% - = Analyst ID: - L R
Date Reported 10/11/99 Matrix: WATER .. ~© .z .
Client ID No.: MW-6A LT ‘
SURROGATE
. Surrogate
SR = Surxr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 20.0 - 104
MW-6A
E Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {ug /L) {factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ND 1.0 1.0
Benzene 71-43-2 ND - 0.30 1.9
Toluene T 108-88-3 ND " 0.30 1.0
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 ND S 0.30 = 1.0
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 0.60 - 1.0




CLS Labs
Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, ERPFA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Project No.: 46559-1 . . :: a
Engineering and Environmental . n- Contact: Jim MeCarty i

)

383 4th Street, Third Floor .~ Phone: (510)451-1001
Oakland, CA 94607 : S ‘

. : E Lab Contact: James Liang ‘
Project: city Blue GW Monitoring Lab ID No.: R4%02-2A v :
: . Job No.: 824502
Date Sampled: 08/28/99 CoC Log No.: 2371 - :
Date Received: 08/30/9% . . Batch No.: 26735 .- - ... . o - :
Date Extracted: N/A = o T Instrument ID: @CO18 .~ - .~ - - I
Date Apalyzed: 10/01/8% = = .. Analyst ID: 2" % .-t e
Date Reported: 10/11/93 A Matrix: WATER . - _=. ..
Client ID No.: MW-6B EORIR ST -
. ;I
D -
il . Surrogate
T . : . Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. . {ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-495-8 20.0 : 102
MWN-6B
. : Results Rep. Limit Dilutien
Analyte . CAS No. {ug/L) (ug/L) {(factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether .1634-04-4 .- ND _ 1.0 1.0 .
Benzene 71-43-2 . ND .0.30 1.0 | s
Toluene ~ .~ 108-8B8-3 .. ND . . 0.30 1.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 " ND ~ . 0.30 1.0
Xylenes, total’ .. 1330-20-7 . ND . - 0.60 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

;
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CA DOHS ELAP Accreditaticon/Regiscracion Humber 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (918) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Associates
Engineering and Environmental
383 4th Street, Third Floor
Oakland ca 94607 :

Project: City Blue cw l!onitaring'

Project No.:

Phone:

Lab Contact:;

Lab ID No.: R4902-3A

46559-1 . . %
_Contact: Jin McCar

'ty -
(510)451-1001
James Liang

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditarion/Registraticon Mumber 1233

60

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

Job No.: 824902 ‘
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 Coc Log No.: 2371 N

Date Received: 09/30/93 ) Batch No.: 16735 T -

Date Extracted: N/A - Instrument ID: GCO18 - :

Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 Analyst ID: - - . F o0 L0 -

Date Reported: 10/11/9% -~ " Matrix: WATER - “- - -%

Client ID No.: MW-5A -

SURROGATE

o Sui‘rog'ate

- ’ Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. " {ug/L} (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 2000 100

MW-5A
Results Rep. Limit Dilution

Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {ug/L} {(factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether ~1634-04-4 - ~ 100 ‘100 . 2,
Benzene 71-43-2 -+ 14000 300 1000 .- -
Toluene -108-88-3 - 470 - 30 100 <l
Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 - 1100 30 -X00 :
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 600 100




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE

Client: Harding Lawson Associates
Engineering and Environmental
383 4th Street,

Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Third Floor

Oakland, ‘CA 94607

Project: City Blue GW anitoring

Project No.:
_Contact:
.. Phone:

Lab Contact;

46559-1 = |
Jim McCarty -
(510)451-1001

Jms Lvi“‘_ g

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditacion/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

Lab ID No.: R4902-4A -
Job No.: 824902
Date Sampled: 05/29/39 coc Log No.: 2371
Date Received: 08/30/99% Batch No.: 26735 .. -
Date Extracted: W/A --- Instrument ID: GCO18 . o
Date Analyzed: 10/01/3%% Apalyst ID: .- - -
Date Reported: 10/11/99 ' Matrix: WATER : -
Client ID No.: MW-5B R
SURROGATE
e Surrcgate
S Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. - {ug/L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 2000 100
MW-5B
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analvyte CAS No. {ug/L} {ug/L) (factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ND 100 . 100
Benzene 71-43-2 9600 - 300 1000
Toluene | 108-88-3 710 -30 100 - -7
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 1100 30 100 *, 7 LT
Xylenes, total - 1330-20-7 1100 N 1 100 o L

o
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CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Maethod 5030

Client: Harding Lawacn Associates Project No.: 46559-1 @ .
Engineering and Environmental Contact: Jim MceCarty -
383 4th Street, Third Floor Phone: _(510)451 1001
Dakland. CA 94607 . v
Lab Contact: James Liang ,
Project: City Blue Gw l!onil:oring Lab ID No.: R4902-5An - -
Job No.: 824902 )
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 CcoC Log No.: 2371 - % oo wmne - o
Date Received: 09/30/9% Batch No.: 26735 -~ .= :i=7w
Date Extracted: N/A - Instrument ID: GCO:I.S
Date Analyzed: 10/01/%% Analyst ID: e
Date Reported: 10/11/99 Matrix: mm :
Client 1D No.: MW-1lA “
SURROGATE
Surrogate
_ Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotcluene 95-49-8 5000 95
MW-1A
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {ug/L) (factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ND 250 250 -
Benzene 71-43-2 6200 75 250 -
Toluene . 108-88-3 5900 75 250 -
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 620 75 - 250 T
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 3500 150 250

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ch DOHS ELAPR Accreditation/Registration Number 1232

3249 Fitzgefald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 85742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Project No.: 46589-1 . |
Engineering and Environmental Contact: Jim McCarty

383 4th Street, Third Floor _ .. Phone: {510)451-1001
Oakland, CA 94607 T
Lab Contact: James Liang

Project: City Blue GW Monitoring Lab ID No.: R4902-6A
N . ) Job No.: 824502

Date Sampled: 09/23/%9 e COC Log No.: 2371 &, - , pon

Date Received: 09/30/9%99. Batch No.: 26735 . = ) §
Date Extracted: M/A -~ - -~ ) ) Instrument ID: GCO18 , - 1I

Date Analyzed: 10/01/9% - - - Analyst ID: -z ..-:

Date Reported: 10/11/99% . - . Matrix: . ]

Client ID No.: MW-1B !

| f|
SURROGATE

. Surrégate

. . Surr Conc. ~ Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 . 5000 _ 96

MW-1B

: . . Results Rep. Limit Diluticn
Analyte . . ¢S No. {ug/L) - {ug/L) (Eactor)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 . ND . 250 : - 250 . p
Benzene 71-43-2 9200 75 : 250 - ‘<
Toluene . 108-88-3 ... 10000 . ;75 250
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 o 1200 .- 15 250
Xylenes, total - 1330-20-7 - 5500 . .- 150 .. 250

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAF Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (316) 638-7301 Fax ($16) 638-4510

i




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Associates
Engineering and Environmental
383 4th Street, Third Ploor RARN

Oakland. CA 94607

Pro_';ect No.
-Contac t :
Phone:

Lab Contact:

: 46559-1 - e
Jim llcCarty -

510)451-1001 .

James I.:I.ang

Project: C:I.ty Blue Gw uonitoring Lab ID No.: 'R4902-7TA
Job No.: 324902, .
Date Sampled: 03/29/99 COC Log No.: 2371 -2 = .7
Date Received: 09/30/99 Batch No.: 26735 @ - ..
Date Extracted: W/A ' Instrument ID: GCO18 ~ - .0 .-
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 Analyst ID: . .7.%. “LT00C
Date Reported: 10/11/99% Matrix: .
Client ID No.: MW-3A
BURROGATE
Surrogate
i Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 100 90
MW-3A
: Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte . CAS No. {ug/L) (ug/L) (factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 14 5.0 5.0
Benzene - 71-43-2 180 1.5 5.0
Toluene 108-88-3 340 R 50 -
Ethylbenzene  100-41-4 1320 1.5 ~ 5.0
XLylenes, total 1330-20-7 580 30 " 50
ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit -

CA DOHS ELAP? Accredicacion/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 {916) 638-7301 Fax {916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: BPA 8020, BTEX and MTEE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

_‘, .._

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Project No.: 46559-1 .. - 'I
Engineering and Envircnmental Cont:act. Jim McCarty . =
383 4th Street, Third Floor P.hone. {510)451-1001
Qakland, CA 94607 il
Lab Contact: -J'amas L:l.ang
Project: City Blue GN Honitoring Lab ID No.: R4902-8A .. '
Job No.: B24902
Date Sampled: 09129/99 COC Log No.: 2371 ~; . .. -
Date Received: 09/30/99 Batch No.: 26735 . *
Date Extracted: N/A = Instrument ID: '
Date Apalyzed: 10/01/99 Analyst ID: _
Date Reported: 10/11/59 i Matrix: s
Client ID No.: MW-3B i
S8URROGATE
) .F”‘
Surrogate j
v h - Surr Conc. Recovery '
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 200 90 l
MW-3B
’ Results Rep. Limit Dilutien
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {ug/L} (factor)
Methyl t-butyl ether ©1634-04-4 10 - 10 - 10 ‘
Benzene . 71-43-2 120 . 3.0 10 ... %
Toluene . 108-88-3 ‘340 .15 50 ... -
Ethylbenzene : ' 100-41-4 220 3.0 10 e
Xylenes, total ©.1330-20-7 1300 - 30 - 50 )

ND

= Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit .. .-

Ch DOHS ELAP Acgredication/Registrarion Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Project No.: 465539-1 ' ...

Oakland, CA 54607
Lab Contact: James Liang

Engineering and Environmental _Contact: Jim McCarty 3
383 4th Street, Third rloor . Phone: (510}45141001

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ch DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registrarion Number 1233

3248 Fitzgeraid Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

Project: City Blue GW Momitoring LaB ID No.: R4802 : .
B Job No.: 824802
Date Extraccted: M/A - o Coc Log No.: 2371 <3 [ x.rh
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 . _ Batch No.: 26735.€ L e
Date Reported: 10/11/%9% .. =7 - Instrument ID: GCOla Coen T
. S Analyst ID:
o T Matrix:
ME SURROGATE
‘MB
Surrogate
- ' R Surr Conc. Recovery
Analvte CAS No. (ug/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 20.0 100
METHOD BLANK
Reporting
Results Limit
Analyte . . . CAS No. {ug/L) {ug/L)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ND 1.0
Benzene - T71-43-2 ND 0.30
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.30 -
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.30
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND c.&0




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8015
Purge and Trap, BPFA Method 5034Q .

Client: Harding Lawscn Associates
Enginesring and Epvironmental
383 4th Street, Third Floor
Oa.kland. cn 94607

Project: City Blue Gw Monitoring )

Procject No.: 46559-1 .- _ ..
Contact: Jim McCarty

Lab ID No.: R4A%02-1A
Job No.: 824802
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 o Log No.: 2371

Date Received: 09/303/99

Batch No.: 26735

‘Phone: {5191451-1001'
Lab Contact: James Liang

W m

ki
¥

Date Extracted: M/A --= R Instrument ID: GCO18B :: I
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 . Apnalyst ID:
bPate Reported: 10/11/5%9 . .-, Matrix: WATER ]
Client ID No.: ¥W-6A " i
) Surrogate
T S Surr Conc. Recovery '
Analyte CAS No. (g /L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene '95-45-8 0.0200 103
MW-6A
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {mg /L) {mg /L) (Eactor)
TPH as Gasoline N/A ND 0.050

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditacion/Registration RNumber 12313

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510
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CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method g801s
Purge and Trap, EFA Method 5030

46559-1 7

Client: Harding Lawson Associates  Project No.:
Engineering and Environmantal . _~Contact: Jim McCarty
383 4th Streat, Third ?loor © 77 "Phone:. (510)451-1001

Oakla.nd, CA 94607 . :-.‘=-

Lab Contact:.

James Liang

0.05Q
ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit :

Ch DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

Project: City Blue Gﬂ’ Honitoring Lap ID No.: R45%02-2A
. Job No.: 824902 . - -
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 CoC Log No.: 2371 .. B
Date Received: 09/30/99 Batch No.: 26735 .
Date Extracted: R/A - : Instrument ID: GCOl8 .
Date Analyzed: 10/01/9% ah Analyst ID: ...%%
Date Reported: 10/11/9% ~~ Matrix:
Client ID No.: MW-6B -
v - ——wieie i inio- GURROGATE - feein -
. - - s Surrogate
RN ’ i .Surr Caonc. Recovery
Analyte CAS Nc " {mg/L) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 © 0.0200 102
. - .- - - . m_sB
’ L Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {(mg /L) (mg/L) (factor)
TPH as Gasoline N/A ND

1.0 ° o,




Client: Harding Lawson Associates Project No.: 46559-1
Engineering and Environmental e Contact: .'.rin MeCarty
383 4th Strest, Thizrd PFloor Ce e T“;‘“f Phoge:” *(510)451 1001
Oakland, CA 94607 - - . R i
\ e _ C La.b Contact:” d'mes L:l.
Project: City Blue GW Monitoring - Lab ID No.: R4502- SA
T ' - Job No.: 824902
Date Sampled: 09/29/9% STt L. COC Log No.: 2371 .
Date Received: 09/30/9% . Batch No.: 26735
Date Extracted: N/a .2 ..o Instrument ID: GCO18 -
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 © eeooihes Analyst ID: ... . .._‘;" o
Date Reported: 10/11/98 -~ . % Matrix: WATER =
Client ID No.: MW-SaA ™ - -~ == T
T y Rl ' T - = R -éil}ro-é-éte
THEm U . , Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte - -7 CAS No. {mg /L) (percent)
' o-Chlorotoluene ~ e5-4%-8 o 206'" I 96
MW-5A '
. Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analytg_ CAS No. (mg[L) 7 {mg/L) (fgctor)
TEH a.s'G_a.éloiineu‘ Y 10 ' o 050 - 10

CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Hel:hod 8015 l
Purge and Trap, EPA llel:hod 5030 :

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Reglstracion Number 1233

3248 Fitzgeraid Road Rancho Cordova, CA 35742 (918) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Mathod 8015
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Assoclates .. Project No.: 46558-1 = . 7% -

Engineering and Environmental .. ..Contact: Jim McCazrty ..
383 4th Street, 'I.'hird Floor -7 ° Phone: {510)451-1001
Oa.kland _CA 94607 . . o
LT JoTT Lab Contact: James Liang .
Project: City Blun GW l!onitaring Lab ID Neo.: R4902-4a ~ -~ =~ = -
L Job No.: 824902 .. . _
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 T CoC Log No.: 2371 - L LT
Date Received: 09/30/9% .~ -~ .. . Batch No.: 26735 .. . ... .. .7 _
Date Extracted: N/A =~ ° DoLT T Ingtrument ID: GCO18 ~, 0 o, -
Date Apnalyzed: 10/01/9% ~ ...~ Apalyst ID: . i:%nT L
Date Reported: 10/11/9% ) Matrix: WATER ;;
Client ID No.: MW-5B
- Lo - H":::.“"gm""go'éi}g LTI LT : .
; _ o Surrogate
e ST Surr Conc. Recovery
AnaIyte _ ‘CAS No (mg /L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 0.200 BT R
MW-5B
R C Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte | CAS No. {mg/L) (mS-I/L) (factor)
TPH as 'Gésoline N/A 11 0.50 10 ¢ - ‘.,
ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit ' T

ChA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registracion NWumber 1233

3249 Fitzgeraid Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs
Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbona, EPA Method 8015
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030 .

7w .

Client: Harding Lawson Asscciates Pro;ect No.: 46559-1 .
Engineering and Environmental _ C’ontact. ‘Jim McCarty - v
383 4th Street, Third Floor | il Phone: ((510) 451-1001
Oakland,:CA 94607 -~ Tea e [ Eaes
. o ' Lab Contact.“-:l‘mas I.:lang ’
Project: City Blue GW Monitoring Lab ID No.: R49502- S5a -
T Job No.: 824902
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 S coc No.r 2371 .. _ 2
Date Received: 03/30/93 oo T Batch No.: 26735 - L ;
Date Extracted: N/A~ ST T - Instrument ID: Gcoz.s eoneho LDl ;‘l
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 ST T Analyst ID: ... .2 %0 oo T oot
Date Reported 10/11/99 LoIgouT Matrix: WATER .- .° Sl
Client ID No.: MW-1R “% - 77 = ) 3 “f, e 12
SURROG_AJTE l
‘ - SOEEEEE ST T surrogate 'm
. Surr Conc. Recovery ll
- CAS No. - {mg/L) (percent}
o—Chlor_qtoluéne 7 95;_49-5 . S 0506 - ' 20 {l
MW-1A
Results A Rep. ‘Limit Dilution
Analyte * CAS No. (mg/L} {mg/L) (factor)
TPH as Gasoline N/A o 1a R O 25,

ND = Not detected at or above :|.nd1cated Report:.ng Limit .

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditacion/Reglstration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons, EPA nathod 8015
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030 :

Client: Harding Lawson Asaociates Project No.: 46559-1 .
Engineering and Eavironmental - Contact: Jim McCarty
383 4th Street, Third Floor *7+" .phone: (510)451-1001 .
Oakland. ca 94507 B : o '
e T Lab Coptact: James Liang -
Project: Clty Blue W uonitoring Lab ID No.: R4902-6A - )
o Job No.: 824902 o
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 R COC Log No.: 2371 <¢ T
- Date Received: 09/30/99 e Batch No.: 26738 .- . .-
Date Extracted: N/A - S - Instrument ID: GCD:LS T
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 - = = =~ Analyst ID: ‘x <2.7- o
Date Reported: 10/11/9% -7 Matrix: - -

Client ID No.: MW-1B . T

e . SURROGATE

R . . , Surrogate
U o Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. - {mg/L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 : 0.500 : 95
S : ] MW-1B
o ’ Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg/L} {(mg/L} (factor)

TPH as Gasoline N/A 21 ' 1.3 - 125 ' ’
ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit -

Ch DOHS ELAP Accredication/Registracion Number 1233

3248 Fitzgerald Hoad Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 538-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510
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CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Bydrocarbons, EPA Method 8015
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

M-

ey

Client: Earding Lawson Assoclatss Project No.: 46559-1 .. .. 1'
Engineering and Environmental T Contact: Jim McCarty )
383 4th Street, Third Floor w0z Fhome:s (510) 451 1001
Oakla.nd, CA 94607 - M e - L
Lab Contact: James r..:l.ang ' :
Project: City Blua GW uonitoring L Lab ID No.: R4902-TA -
R Job No.: 824902
Date Sampled: 09/29/99 S coc No.: 2371 - - -
Date Received: 08/30/99 . Batch No.: 26735 . . | :
Date Extracted: N/A - R I T Instrument ID: GCO18 .. - . '
Date Analyzed: 10/01/9% ~* ~57 0 7% Analyst ID: ..--.- - .
Date Reported: 10/11/9% Matrix: - .
Client ID No.: MW-3A T 1
) SURROGATE l
BRI Surrogate
S _ e Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte [CAS No. (mg/L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluenea 95-49-8 0.100 88
MW-3A
N B Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {mg/L) {mg/L) {factor)
TPH as Gasoline  N/A 4.1 ' 0.25 5.0 . .. o«

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit . . . . . . -

|

CR DOHS ELAP Accreditaticn/Registracion Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Eydrocarhons, EPA Mathod 8015
Purge and Trap, BPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Assvciates
Engineering and Bnvirommental
383 4th Street, Third rloor
Oakland, ca 94507

Project: City Blue cw Honitoring

_Project No.: 46559-1
. -Contact: Jim McCarty -
"+ “Phone: {510)451-1001

Lab Contact: James Liang
Lab ID No.r R4502-8A

Job No.: 824502

Date Sampled: 09/29/99 coc L .2 2371
Date Received: 09/30/99 . Batch No.: 26735
Date Extracted: W/A ~ ' Instrument ID: GCO1B

Date Analyzed: 10/01/99
Date Reported: 10/11/9%
Client ID No.: MW-3B

Analyst ID:
Matrix: WATER

CA DOMS ELAP Accredivacion/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 35742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

SURROGATE
__;\\ . Surrogate
s N Surr Conc. Recavery
Analyte CAS No. (mg /L) (percent)
o-Chlorctoluene 95-49-8 0.200 74
MW-3B
- R Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg/L) {mg/L) (factor)
TPH as Gasoline  N/A ' 5.0 0.50 10
ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

NS
Ang




- CLSlabs

Analysis Report: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8015

Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Assoclates Project No.:
Engineering and Environmental e Contact:
333 4th Street, Third Ploor ' ;. Phone:
Oakland, CA 54607 - - =

Lab Contact:

Project: City Blue GW Monitoring - . Lab ID No.:
D : ' Job No.:
Date Extracted: N/A --- e e coc No.:
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 L Batch No.:
Date Reported: 10/11/99 s e Instrument ID:
Analyst ID:

Matrix: |

46559-1 ..
Jim ¥cCarty .-
(510)451 1001

Jhmas Liang
R4502 ... .
824902

2371 -
26735
GCcols o L.

MB SURROGATE

— - - —_— - - — [ - - - e e - . MB - -
L Surrogate
st T eyl e Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte ' CAS No. (mg/L) : {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 - . 0.0200 105
METHOD ELANK
) ) Reporting
_ Results Limit
Analyte , CAS No. (mg/L) (mg/L)
TPH as Gasoline N/A ' ND 0.050

ND = Not detected at or above indicatéd‘Repdrting Limit

»

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgeraid Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510
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CLS Labs
. Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030
l Client: Harding Lawson Associataes _ Project No.: 46558-1 : o
Bngineering and Environmental ~Contact: Jim McCarty
‘ 383 4th Street, Third rloor Phone: (510)451 1001
Oakland €A 94607 ;
Lab Contact: James Liang
Project: City Blue Gw Honitoring Lab ID No.: R4902 - -
.l Job No,: 824302
’ Date Extracted: N/A .. - COC Log No.: 2371 -
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 Batch No.: 26735
Date Reported: 10/11/99 Instrument ID: GCO18
. e Analyst ID:
PR Matrix: WATER -
e b ThER T T e e
l(S SU‘RROGATE T e
MS
- MS Surr. Surrogate
L Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) (percenk)
l o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 20.0 98
MATRIX SPIKE
Ms
MS Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/L} (percent)
I Benzene 71-43-2 20.0 90
Toluene 108-88-3 20.0 146
Ethylbenzene 1Q0-41-4 20.0 113
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 60.0 114
I MSD SURROGATE
MsSD
Surr. _Surrogate
l Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {fug/L) {percent)
I o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 20.0 99
MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
' MSD
l Lo MSD Conc. Recovery
@ Analyte CAsS Wo. (ug/L) " {percent)
Benzene 71-43-2 20.0 23
Toluene 1l08-88-3 20.0 111
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 20.0 117
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 80.0 116
I RELATIVE % DIFFERENCE
Relative
Percent
I Difference
Analyte CAS No. (percent)
CA DCHS ELARP Accreditation/Reglstration Number 1333
l 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax {9186) 638-4510




CLS Labs
Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and WMTBE

Purge and Trap, EFA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Asscciates Project No.: 46559-1

Engineering and Environmental ... .Contact: Jim McCarty
383 4th ' Street, Third Floor CreUtTL, Phone: {(510)451-1001°
Oakland, CA 94607 - SR NERSET TRRIRT

Lab Contact: James Liang
Lab ID No.: R4902
Job No.: 824902

coC Log No.: 2371 .

Batch No.: 26735 o

Ingtrument ID: GCO18 -~
Analyst ID: ~ '
Matrix: WATER

Project: City Blue AG!_I_,_I;(onitoripé

Date Extracted: N/A .- T
Date Analyzed: 10/01/99 T
Date Reported: 10/11/8% ... ~=©

RELATIVE % DIFFERENCE(cont.)

ST i ) T Relative
. Percent

CoLlT A . L Difference
Analyte - ST CAS No. {percent)
Benzena . C71-43-2 3
Toluene 108-88-3 5
Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 3
Xylenes, total - . - - - © - 1330-20-7 2

. R ST, 5 0 LN o o }

TR FEAMI LY

Ch DOHS ELAP Accreditacion/Registration Numbaer 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax {916) 638-4510




CLS Labs

Analysis Report: EPA 8020, BTEX and MTBE
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: Harding Lawson Asdociates Project No.: 46559-1
Engineering and Environmental Contact: Jim McCarty
383 4th Street, Third Flcor Phone: {S10)451-1001

Oakland, CA 34807
Lab Contact: Jamea Liang
Project: City Blue GW Monitoring Lab ID No.: R4902

Job No.: B24902
Date Extracted: N/A coc Neo.: 2371
Date Analyzed: 10/01/89 Batch No.: 28738
Date Reported: 10/11/99 , Ingtrument ID: GCO18
Analyst ID:

Matrix: WATER

LCS SURROGATE

LCSs
Surrogate
) LCS Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/L) (percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 20.0 99
LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
LCs
LCS Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No, {ug/L) (pexrcent)
s
Benzene 71-42-2 20.0 11z s,
Toluene 108-88-3 20.0 23 '
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 20.0 98
Xylenes, total - 1330-20-7 60.0 a7 .

CR DOHS ELAP Acoreditation/Regiscravion Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax {916) §38-4510

.




